

ಕರ್ನಾಟಕ ಸರ್ಕಾರ
(ಲೋಕೋಪಯೋಗಿ ಇಲಾಖೆ)

ಸಂಖ್ಯೆ:ಕಾನಿಇಂ:ಬೆಂವಿ:ಎಇ-3:2021-22/6744

Date: 30/3/22
"ನೊಂದಾಯಿತ ಅಂಚೆ ಮತ್ತು ಸ್ವೀಕೃತಿ"

ರವರಿಗೆ:-

Secretary,
Ryan International Academy,
Sy. No. 32/1, 32/2, 32/3, 32/4,
Sulikunte village, Dommasandra Post,
Sarjapura Road, Anekal Taluk.

ಮಾನ್ಯರೇ,

ವಿಷಯ:- **Ryan International Academy, Sy. No. 32/1, 32/2, 32/3, 32/4,**
Sulikunte village, Dommasandra Post, Sarjapura Road, Anekal Taluk
ಶಾಲಾ ಕಟ್ಟಡದ ಸುರಕ್ಷತಾ ಪ್ರಮಾಣ ಪತ್ರ ನೀಡುವ ಬಗ್ಗೆ.

- ಉಲ್ಲೇಖ:-
1. ದಿನಾಂಕ: 19.09.2020 ರಂದು ಸರ್ಕಾರದ ಪ್ರಧಾನ ಕಾರ್ಯದರ್ಶಿಗಳು, ಪ್ರಾಥಮಿಕ ಮತ್ತು ಪ್ರೌಢ ಶಿಕ್ಷಣ ಇಲಾಖೆ, ಬೆಂಗಳೂರು ರವರ ಅಧ್ಯಕ್ಷತೆಯಲ್ಲಿ ನಡೆದ ಸಭೆಯ ನಡವಳಿ.
 2. ಸರ್ಕಾರದ ಸುತ್ತೋಲೆ ಸಂಖ್ಯೆ: ಲೋಕ 59 ಬಿಇಡಿ 2019, ದಿನಾಂಕ: 10.11.2021
 3. ಸರ್ಕಾರದ ತಿದ್ದುಪಡಿ ಆದೇಶ ಸಂಖ್ಯೆ: ಲೋ.ಇ 59 ಬಿಇಡಿ 2019, ದಿನಾಂಕ: 20.11.2021.
 4. ತಮ್ಮ ಮನವಿ ದಿನಾಂಕ:- 03.01.2022
 5. ಸಹಾಯಕ ಕಾರ್ಯಪಾಲಕ ಅಭಿಯಂತರರು, ಲೋಕೋಪಯೋಗಿ ಇಲಾಖೆ, ಆನೇಕಲ್ ಉಪವಿಭಾಗ, ಆನೇಕಲ್ ರವರ ಪತ್ರ ಸಂಖ್ಯೆ: 2021-22/668 ದಿನಾಂಕ: 28.03.2022

ಮೇಲಿನ ವಿಷಯಕ್ಕೆ ಸಂಬಂಧಿಸಿದಂತೆ, **Ryan International Academy, Sy. No. 32/1, 32/2, 32/3, 32/4,**
Sulikunte village, Dommasandra Post, Sarjapura Road, Anekal Taluk ಇಲ್ಲಿನ ಕಟ್ಟಡಕ್ಕೆ ಶೈಕ್ಷಣಿಕ ಉದ್ದೇಶಕ್ಕಾಗಿ
ಕಟ್ಟಡದ ಸುರಕ್ಷತಾ ಪ್ರಮಾಣ ಪತ್ರ ನೀಡಲು ಉಲ್ಲೇಖ (4) ರ ಪತ್ರದಲ್ಲಿ ಕೋರಿರುತ್ತೀರಿ.

ರಿಟ್ ಪಿಟೀಷನ್ (ಸಿವಿಲ್) ಸಂ: 484 (2004) ಗೆ ಸಂಬಂಧಿಸಿದಂತೆ ಸುಪ್ರೀಂ ಕೋರ್ಟ್ ನೀಡಲಾದ ಜಡ್ಜ್‌ಮೆಂಟ್‌ನಲ್ಲಿ
ಕಾರ್ಯಪಾಲಕ ಅಭಿಯಂತರರು, ಲೋಕೋಪಯೋಗಿ ಇಲಾಖೆ ರವರು ಶಾಲಾ/ಕಾಲೇಜು ಕಟ್ಟಡಗಳನ್ನು ಪರಿಶೀಲಿಸಿ "**Structurally
Stable Certificate**" ಅನ್ನು ನೀಡಲು ಆದೇಶಿಸಿರುವುದರಿಂದ ಹಾಗೂ ಉಲ್ಲೇಖ (1) ರ ಸಭಾ ನಡವಳಿಯ ನಿರ್ದೇಶನದಂತೆ ಈಗಾಗಲೇ
ನಿರ್ಮಾಣಗೊಂಡು ಅಸ್ತಿತ್ವದಲ್ಲಿರುವಂತಹ ಕಟ್ಟಡಗಳಿಗೆ ರಚನಾತ್ಮಕ (Structural Evaluation) ಮೌಲ್ಯಮಾಪನ ಮಾಡಿಸಿ National
Building code ಮಾನದಂಡಗಳ ಅನ್ವಯ ಪ್ರಮಾಣ ಪತ್ರ ನೀಡಲು ಸೂಚಿಸಿರುವುದರಿಂದ ಪ್ರಸ್ತಾಪಿತ ಕಟ್ಟಡಕ್ಕೆ ಈ ಕೆಳಕಂಡಂತೆ ವರದಿ
ನೀಡಲಾಗಿದೆ.

ಸಹಾಯಕ ಕಾರ್ಯಪಾಲಕ ಅಭಿಯಂತರರು, ಲೋಕೋಪಯೋಗಿ ಉಪವಿಭಾಗ, ಆನೇಕಲ್ ರವರು ದಿನಾಂಕ:- 21.03.2022
ರಂದು '**Ryan International Academy, Sy. No. 32/1, 32/2, 32/3, 32/4, Sulikunte village, Dommasandra Post,**
Sarjapura Road, Anekal Taluk' ರವರ ಕಟ್ಟಡವನ್ನು ಸದರಿ ವಿದ್ಯಾಸಂಸ್ಥೆ ಯವರ ನೊಂದಾಯಿತ ಸ್ಪಷ್ಟರಲ್ ಇಂಜಿನಿಯರ್ ರವರ
ಉಪಸ್ಥಿತಿಯಲ್ಲಿ ಪರಿವೀಕ್ಷಣೆ ಮಾಡಿದ್ದು, ಕಟ್ಟಡದ ನೆಲಮಹಡಿಯಲ್ಲಿ 01 ಪ್ರಿನ್ಸಿಪಾಲ್ ರೂಂ, 01 Account Room, 01 Conference
Room, 01 Counseling Room, 01 Meeting Room, 01 Sports Room, 05 ತರಗತಿ ಕೊಠಡಿಗಳು, ಗಂಡು ಮತ್ತು ಹೆಣ್ಣು
ಮಕ್ಕಳಿಗೆ ಶೌಚಾಲಯಗಳು ಇರುತ್ತವೆ. ಮೊದಲನೇ ಮಹಡಿಯಲ್ಲಿ 09 ತರಗತಿ ಕೊಠಡಿಗಳು, 01 Trustee Room, 02 ಸ್ಟಾಪ್ ರೂಂ,
ಗಂಡು ಮತ್ತು ಹೆಣ್ಣು ಮಕ್ಕಳಿಗೆ ಶೌಚಾಲಯಗಳು ಇರುತ್ತವೆ. ಎರಡನೇ ಮಹಡಿಯಲ್ಲಿ 11 ತರಗತಿ ಕೊಠಡಿಗಳು, 01 Library Room and
01 Innovation Lab, 01 Visual lab, 01 Activity Room, ಗಂಡು ಮತ್ತು ಹೆಣ್ಣು ಮಕ್ಕಳಿಗೆ ಶೌಚಾಲಯಗಳು ಇರುತ್ತವೆ. ಮೂರನೇ
ಮಹಡಿಯಲ್ಲಿ 10 ತರಗತಿ ಕೊಠಡಿಗಳು, 01 Music Studio, 01 Dance Studio, 01 Activity Room, ಗಂಡು ಮತ್ತು ಹೆಣ್ಣು
ಮಕ್ಕಳಿಗೆ ಶೌಚಾಲಯಗಳು ಇರುತ್ತವೆ ಹಾಗೂ ಕಟ್ಟಡವು 2020-21ರ ಇಸವಿಯಲ್ಲಿ ನಿರ್ಮಿಸಿರುವ ಈ ಕಟ್ಟಡವು ನಿರ್ಮಿಸಿ 5 ವರ್ಷಗಳಿಗಿಂತ
ಕಡಿಮೆ ಅವಧಿಯಾಗಿದ್ದು, ಕಟ್ಟಡದ ದೃಢತೆಗೆ ಸಂಬಂಧಿಸಿದಂತೆ, ಸಂಸ್ಥೆಯವರು ಈ ಕೆಳಕಂಡ ದಾಖಲೆಗಳನ್ನು ಒದಗಿಸಿರುತ್ತಾರೆಂದು

- ಪಂಚಾಯಿತಿ ಅಭಿವೃದ್ಧಿ ಅಧಿಕಾರಿ, ಕೊಡತಿ ಗ್ರಾಮ ಪಂಚಾಯಿತಿ, ವರ್ತೂರು ಹೋಬಳಿ, ಆನೇಕಲ್ ತಾಲ್ಲೂಕು ರವರಿಂದ ಅನುಮೋದನೆಯಾದ **Ryan International Academy**, Sy. No. 32/1, 32/2, 32/3, 32/4, Sulikunte village, Dommasandra Post, Sarjapura Road, Anekal Taluk ಕಟ್ಟಡವನ್ನು ನಿರ್ಮಿಸಲಾಗಿರುತ್ತದೆ.
- ಸದರಿ ಕಟ್ಟಡವನ್ನು **M/s Notion Architects, Bangalore Reg. No. COA No. CA/2016/76129** ಸಂಸ್ಥೆ ರವರ ನೀಡಿರುವ ಸ್ಪಷ್ಟರಲ್ ವಿನ್ಯಾಸದಂತೆ ನಿರ್ಮಿಸಲಾಗಿದೆ.
- **M/s GEO Frontiers, Geotechnical Engineer, Reg. No. 53/ವಾಸಂ/86/2004** ರವರು ನೀಡಿರುವ FORM FOR CERTIFICATE FOR SUB SURFACE INVESTIGATION ಪ್ರಮಾಣ ಪತ್ರ. (Annex-1)
- **Sri. Praveen Kumar. G Structural Engineer Reg. No. BCC/BL-3.6/SE-203/2015-16** ರವರು ಕಟ್ಟಡದ Structural Safty requirement ಬಗ್ಗೆ ನೀಡಿರುವ ಪ್ರಮಾಣ ಪತ್ರ. (Annex-2)
- **Dwellselected Projects Private Limited** ರವರು ನೀಡಿರುವ FORM FOR CERTIFICATE FOR COMPLETED WORK BY BUILDER/CONSTRUCTOR ಪ್ರಮಾಣ ಪತ್ರ. (Annex-3)
- **Mahesh K Reddy, HSR Layout, Bangalore** ರವರ FORM FOR CERTIFICATE FOR SUPERVISION OF WORK ಪ್ರಮಾಣ ಪತ್ರ (Annex-4)
- **M/s Notion Architects, Bangalore Reg. No. COA No. CA/2016/76129** ರವರು ನೀಡಿರುವ FORM FOR COMPLETION CERTIFICATE ಪ್ರಮಾಣ ಪತ್ರ. (Annex-5)
- ಪಂಚಾಯಿತಿ ಅಭಿವೃದ್ಧಿ ಅಧಿಕಾರಿ, ಕೊಡತಿ ಗ್ರಾಮ ಪಂಚಾಯಿತಿ, ವರ್ತೂರು ಹೋಬಳಿ, ಆನೇಕಲ್ ತಾಲ್ಲೂಕು ರವರು ನೀಡಿರುವ ಆಕ್ಸೆಪ್ಷನ್ ರಹಿತ ಪತ್ರ (OCCUPANCY PERMIT) ಪ್ರಮಾಣ ಪತ್ರ. (Annex-6)

ಕಟ್ಟಡ ನಿರ್ಮಿಸಿ ಕೇವಲ ಒಂದು ವರ್ಷವಾಗಿದ್ದು, (5 ವರ್ಷಗಳಿಗಿಂತ ಕಡಿಮೆ) ಕಟ್ಟಡವನ್ನು ಸಹಾಯಕ ಕಾರ್ಯಪಾಲಕ ಅಭಿಯಂತರರು, ಲೋಕೋಪಯೋಗಿ ಉಪವಿಭಾಗ, ಆನೇಕಲ್ ರವರು ಪರಿವೀಕ್ಷಿಸಿ ಸಂಸ್ಥೆಯವರು ಒದಗಿಸಿರುವ ಮೇಲೆ ವಿವರಿಸಿದ ಎಲ್ಲಾ ದಾಖಲೆಗಳನ್ನು ಪರಿಶೀಲಿಸಿ, ಕಟ್ಟಡವು **Structurally Stable** ಇರುವುದಾಗಿ, ನಿರಾಕ್ಷೇಪಣಾ ಪತ್ರವನ್ನು ನೀಡಬಹುದೆಂದು ಉಲ್ಲೇಖ (5) ರ ಪತ್ರದಲ್ಲಿ ತಿಳಿಸಿರಲು ಮಾಡಿರುತ್ತಾರೆ. ಉಲ್ಲೇಖ (2) ಮತ್ತು (3) ರ ಸರ್ಕಾರದ ಪತ್ರಗಳಲ್ಲಿ ಸೂಚಿಸಿರುವಂತೆ ಮೌಲ್ಯಮಾಪನ ಶುಲ್ಕ ರೂ. 36,500/- (ರೂ. ಮೂವತ್ತಾರು ಸಾವಿರದ ಐದು ನೂರು ರೂಪಾಯಿಗಳು ಮಾತ್ರ) ಗಳನ್ನು **Ryan International Academy**, Sy. No. 32/1, 32/2, 32/3, 32/4, Sulikunte village, Dommasandra Post, Sarjapura Road, Anekal Taluk' ರವರು HDFC Bank, ಡಿ.ಡಿ. ಸಂಖ್ಯೆ 007454 ದಿನಾಂಕ: 30.03.2022 ರಲ್ಲಿ ಪಾವತಿಸಿರುತ್ತಾರೆ.

ಪ್ರಸ್ತಾಪಿತ ಕಟ್ಟಡದ Non - Structural Elements (Infrastructural facilities) ಗೆ ಸಂಬಂಧಿಸಿದಂತೆ, ಸಿವಿಲ್ ಇಂಜಿನಿಯರ್, ಆರೋಗ್ಯಾಧಿಕಾರಿ, ಕಂದಾಯ ಅಧಿಕಾರಿ, ಮನಃಶಾಸ್ತ್ರಜ್ಞ ಅಗ್ನಿಶಾಮಕ ಅಧಿಕಾರಿ, ಸ್ಥಳೀಯ ಸಂಸ್ಥೆಯ ಅಧಿಕಾರಿಗಳನೊಳಗೊಂಡ ಪರೀಕ್ಷಾ ತಂಡದವತಿಯಿಂದ ಪರಿಶೀಲಿಸಿ ನಿರಾಕ್ಷೇಪಣಾ ಪತ್ರವನ್ನು ಪಡೆಯತಕ್ಕದ್ದು ಹಾಗೂ "Fire safety Certificate" ಅನ್ನು ಮುಖ್ಯ ಅಗ್ನಿಶಾಮಕ ಅಧಿಕಾರಿಯಿಂದ ಪಡೆಯತಕ್ಕದ್ದು.

ಸದರಿ ಸಂಸ್ಥೆಯವರು ನೀಡಿರುವ ಎಲ್ಲಾ ದಾಖಲೆಗಳನ್ನು ಪರಿಶೀಲಿಸಿ ಕಟ್ಟಡವನ್ನು ಪರಿವೀಕ್ಷಿಸಿ ಸಹಾಯಕ ಕಾರ್ಯಪಾಲಕ ಅಭಿಯಂತರರು, ಲೋಕೋಪಯೋಗಿ ಇಲಾಖೆ, ಉಪವಿಭಾಗ, ಆನೇಕಲ್ ರವರು ನಿರಾಕ್ಷೇಪಣಾ ಪತ್ರವನ್ನು ನೀಡಬಹುದೆಂದು ನೀಡಿರುವ ವರದಿಯನಾಧರಿಸಿ **Ryan International Academy**, Sy. No. 32/1, 32/2, 32/3, 32/4, Sulikunte village, Dommasandra Post, Sarjapura Road, Anekal Taluk' ರವರ ಶಾಲೆ ಕಟ್ಟಡವು **Structurally Stable** ಇದೆ ಎಂದು ನಿರಾಕ್ಷೇಪಣಾ ಪತ್ರವನ್ನು ನೀಡಲಾಗಿದೆ.

ತಮ್ಮ ವಿಶ್ವಾಸಿ,

ಕಾರ್ಯಪಾಲಕ ಅಭಿಯಂತರರು,
ಲೋಇ., ಬೆಂಗಳೂರು ವಿಭಾಗ,
ಬೆಂಗಳೂರು.



Office of the Chief Fire Officer, Bengaluru-East Zone,
Karnataka Fire & Emergency Services,
Commissariat Road, Bengaluru-560 025.



No. 15/CFO/Bng-East/FSR/2022

Dated: 22-03-2022.

ANNEXURE – 1

Group - B Educational Building

NBC-2016, Part-4, Table 7(11) 3.1.3 Group B Educational Buildings Sub Division B1 & B2.

(These condition are indicative and not exclusive all relevant provisions related to fire and life safety of NBC-2016 are mandatory).

To,
The Authorised Signatory,
Ryan International Academy,
Sy.No.32/2, 32/3, Sulekunte Village,
Dommasandra Post,
Bangalore-562 125.

Sir,

Sub : Issue of "Fire safety recommendation" with respect of fire prevention, fire fighting and evacuation measures required at "Ryan International Academy, Sy.No.32/2, 32/3, Sulekunte Village, Dommasandra Post, Bangalore-562 125" - reg.

Ref : Your request letter dated: 10-02-2022.

<<<>>>

With reference to the subject cited above, the premises of "Ryan International Academy, Sy.No.32/2, 32/3, Sulekunte Village, Dommasandra Post, Bangalore-562 125" was inspected by me on 23-03-2022 with respect to Fire prevention, Fire fighting and Evacuation measures to be complied in the above premises and has submitted the details as under.

A. Details of the building / premises :-

01	Name and Address of the Applicant.	:	The Authorised Signatory, Ryan International Academy, Sy.No.32/2, 32/3, Sulekunte Village, Dommasandra Post, Bangalore-562 125.
02	Name and Address of the premises.	:	Ryan International Academy, Sy.No.32/2, 32/3, Sulekunte Village, Dommasandra Post, Bangalore-562 125.
03	Name and address of the Building owner	:	Mr. Mahesh K Reddy, No.658, 2 nd Sector, HSR Layout Bangalore.



04	Number of buildings	:	One Building
05	Number of floors	:	Ground + 3 Upper floors.
06	<u>Floor-wise details of occupancy:-</u>		
	Ground floor	:	01 Indoor Play Area, 01 Sports Room, 01 Server room, 01 Informer room, 01 waiting hall, 01 Admin Office, 01 Account Office, 01 Principal Office, 05 Class room's & 04 wash room.
	1 st Floor	:	07 Class room, 01 Computer Lab, 01 Staff room, 01 Trusty room, 01 Board room, 01 CCTV room & 04 wash room's.
	2 nd Floor	:	11 Class room's, 01 Activity room, 01 Visual Lab, 01Innovation room, 01 Library & 04 wash room's.
	3 rd Floor	:	10 Class room's, 01 Activity room, 01 Dance Studio, 01 Music Studio & 04 wash room's.
07	Height of the building	:	14.50 Mtrs.
08	Site area	:	18,554.00 Sq. Mtrs.
09.	<u>Built-up area of each floor:-</u>		
	Ground floor	:	1,522.49 Sq. Mtrs.
	1 st Floor	:	1,338.01 Sq.mtrs.
	2 nd Floor	:	1,368.03 Sq.mtrs.
	3 rd Floor	:	1,272.84 Sq.mtrs.
10.	Total built-up area	:	5,501.62 Sq. Mtrs.
11.	<u>Surrounding properties:-</u>		
	East (Front)	:	KREEDA Sports Centre
	West (Rear)	:	Vacant Land.
	North (side)	:	Vacant Land.
	South (side)	:	Agriculture Land.
12.	<u>Set-back area available around the building :-</u>		
	East (Front)	:	Minimum 08.00 mtrs
	West (Rear)	:	5.00 mtrs



	North (side) :	Minimum 10.00 mtrs
	South (side) :	6.00 mtrs

B. On inspection of this School premises, the following fire prevention, fire fighting and evacuation measures recommended are considered absolutely essential from fire safety point of view :-

Sl. No. (1)	Details (02)	Existing (03)	Recommendations (04)																					
01.	Accessibility to the Premises	The premises is accessible from 08.00 mtrs wide Chokkasandra Sulikunte road located on Western side the road is hardened to carry the Weight of 45.000 Kgs.	Complied.																					
02.	No. of entrances	01 No Entry & one Exit, each 2.75 Mtrs. width have been provided	Complied.																					
03.	No. of staircases/ lifts available	<table border="1"> <tr> <td>Nos. of staircases</td> <td>:</td> <td>02</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Width of staircases</td> <td>:</td> <td>1.70 mtrs</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Width of treads</td> <td>:</td> <td>30 cm</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Height of risers</td> <td>:</td> <td>15 cm</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Nos. of riser per flight</td> <td>:</td> <td>10</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Height of handrails</td> <td>:</td> <td>1.00 Mtrs.</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Head room clearance</td> <td>:</td> <td>2.30 mtrs</td> </tr> </table>	Nos. of staircases	:	02	Width of staircases	:	1.70 mtrs	Width of treads	:	30 cm	Height of risers	:	15 cm	Nos. of riser per flight	:	10	Height of handrails	:	1.00 Mtrs.	Head room clearance	:	2.30 mtrs	Complied.
Nos. of staircases	:	02																						
Width of staircases	:	1.70 mtrs																						
Width of treads	:	30 cm																						
Height of risers	:	15 cm																						
Nos. of riser per flight	:	10																						
Height of handrails	:	1.00 Mtrs.																						
Head room clearance	:	2.30 mtrs																						
04.	Fire extinguisher	Not provided	<p>The following extinguishers, should be provided in all the Blocks.</p> <p>A) One water mist extinguisher of 9 ltrs capacity should be kept near each staircase landing.</p> <p>B) One mechanical foam extinguisher of 9 ltrs capacity & one ABC type extinguisher of 6 kgs capacity should be provided near diesel generator.</p>																					



			<p>C) One CO2 extinguisher of 4.5 kgs capacity should be provided near each electrical panel board & electrical room.</p> <p>D) One ABC type extinguisher of 6 kgs capacity should be located as to be available within 15 mtrs radius.</p>
05.	Diesel generators.	Diesel Generator of 200 KVA capacity has been provided to supply alternative power for staircase lighting, corridor lighting and lifts, etc., in the event of failure of electricity supply in the building.	All the emergency provisions in the building should be connected to existing diesel generator.
06.	First aid Hose reel hose.	Not Provided.	02 Hose reel hose systems near the staircases landing should be provided (one hose reel system should be provided for every 1,000 Sq.Mtrs. built up area of each floor). Hose reel hose of 19 mm size and of adequate length to reach the farthest point of the floor should be provided with shut off branch having a nozzle of 5 mm size. The hose reel hose should be connected at each floor landing.
07.	Terrace tank over respective tower terrace.	Not Provided.	Each hose reel hose system should be connected to an overhead tank of minimum 10,000 liters or 5,000 liters capacity exclusively for firefighting purpose Note: If the existing building is not capable of sustaining the weight of 5,000 litres tank capacity, provision shall be made to provide water tank on the side of the building with support from the ground level by providing RCC column structure or MS column



			<p>structure.</p> <p>If there is no options to provide even the above mentioned overhead tank provision shall be made to provide underground water tank of capacity with submersible pump of 5-7 HP capacity.</p>
08.	At the terrace tank level with minimum pressure of 3.5 kg/cm ² .	Not Provided.	<p>Hose reel hose system should be connected to a Booster pump capable of delivering 450 LPM.</p> <p>Further the systems should be connected to an alternative source of power supply.</p>
09.	Escape routes	Not marked	Directions in which the Teachers/Staff/Students have to move in the event of any emergency should be displayed in the corridor on each floor during evacuation.
10.	Fire order (fire safety plans)	Not displayed	A notice board indicating the action to be taken by the school staffs/employees in Case of an emergency should be displayed along with Telephone Numbers of Sarjapura Fire Station i.e. 080-25746166 & 101, 080-22971500/550/600 and telephone numbers of nearest Ambulance Service & Police station.
11.	No smoking board.	Not displayed.	COPTA Sec-4, direction "No Smoking area smoking here is an offence" board should be written in English & Kannada both languages shall be prominently displayed at inside the entry/exit of each floor.



12.	Fire Siren	Not installed	A fire Siren shall be installed in the premises to inform the inmates in case of fire emergency & evacuate the area.
13.	Nominate one Fire Nodal Officer		A Fire Nodal Officer shall be nominated either from teaching or non-teaching staff.
14.	Fire fighting training	Not trained	At least 40% of teaching & non teaching staff should be got trained in fire prevention And fire fighting evacuation measures at R.A.Mundkur Fire & Emergency Services Academy, Bannerughatta Road, Bangalore-560 029 or Regional Training center.
15.	<p><u>Fire precautionary measures :-</u></p> <p>A) Explosive and flammable materials should not be stores in the store room, UPS room, Electrical panel area, class rooms, laboratory & electrical sum panel premises.</p> <p>B) Accumulation of combustibile waste in and the premises should be avoided.</p> <p>C) The exit ways shall be always kept clear without any obstruction.</p> <p>D) Liquefied petroleum gas should not be stores in the building.</p> <p>E) The doors shall not be kept locked / latched during working hours and shall be free from obstruction.</p> <p>F) During the class hours the class room doors shall not be locked from inside to out side.</p> <p>G) As per Honorable Supreme Court order all teachers and staffs shall be trained to handle safety equipment, initiate emergency evacuation and protect their students in the event of fire and other emergency and the school shall observe the Fire Safety Day on April 14th of every year be conducting Fire Safety drills with co-ordinate Fire Service department.</p>		

Under the above circumstance, the Karnataka Fire & Emergency Services Department is issuing Fire Safety Recommendation to "Ryan International Academy, Sy.No.32/2, 32/3, Sulekunte Village, Dommasandra Post, Bangalore-562 125" subject to condition and compliance of the above recommendations as shown in Column-4 of Part-B within 3 months and compliance from the undersigned.

"This Fire Safety Recommendation is valid for Only One Year from the date of issue and it is renewable.

All requirements recommended above are as per National Building Code-2016 Part-4 clause 3.1.3 of Fire and Life safety will have to be complied with mandatorily.

Yours faithfully,


Chief Fire Officer
Bengaluru East Zone
Bengaluru
 25/3/22